No. 17-7213

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

STEVEN LEE, Petitioner,

-VS-

STATE OF OHIO, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Ohio

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RON O'BRIEN
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
STEVEN L. TAYLOR
(Counsel of Record)
Chief Counsel, Appellate Division
373 South High Street – 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-3555
E-mail: staylor@franklincountyohio.gov
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	8
EVEN IF THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THESE FORFEITED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES, PETITIONER MAKES NO SHOWING THAT WARRANTS THE GRANTING OF CERTIORARI REVIEW.	8
A. Adequate and Independent State Grounds Support the Judgment	8
B. Ohio's Mandatory-Bindover Statute is Narrowly Tailored	14
C. Ohio's Mandatory-Bindover Statute is Constitutional, and Petitioner does not Show that Review is Warranted	16
D. Ohio's Mandatory-Bindover Process does not Violate the Due Process Clause	17
1. Petitioner has no substantive due-process right to be tried as a juvenile or to have an amenability hearing.	17
2. Petitioner has no procedural due process right to an amenability hearing.	21
3. The mandatory-bindover statutes do not create an unconstitutional presumption.	25
E. Ohio's Mandatory-Bindover Statutes do not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	26
F. Pseudo-Challenges Using Eighth Amendment Case Law Also Fail	29
G. Complaints about Ohio Supreme Court Developments	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266, 114 S.Ct. 807, 127 L.Ed.2d 114 (1994)
Beard v. Kindler, 558 U.S. 53, 130 S.Ct. 612, 175 L.Ed.2d 417 (2009)
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed.2d 797 (1979)
Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)
Brinkley v. Houk, 866 F.Supp.2d 747 (N.D.Ohio 2011), amended in part, 2012 WL 1537661, and aff'd, 831 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2016)
Caldwell v. Commonwealth, 133 S.W.3d 445 (Ky. 2004)
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)
Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748, 125 S.Ct. 2796, 162 L.Ed.2d 658 (2005)
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)
Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957, 102 S.Ct. 2836, 73 L.Ed.2d 508 (1982)
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 111 S.Ct. 2546, 115 L.Ed.2d 640 (1991)
Conn v. Gabbert, 526 U.S. 286, 119 S.Ct. 1292, 143 L.Ed.2d 399 (1999)
Connecticut Dept. of Pub. Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1, 123 S.Ct. 1160, 155 L.Ed.2d 98 (2003) 23
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 111 S.Ct. 2395, 115 L.Ed.2d 410 (1991)
Harris v. Reed, 489 U.S. 255, 109 S.Ct. 1038, 103 L.Ed.2d 308 (1989)
Harrold v. Collier, 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334, 836 N.E.2d 1165
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993)
Hinkle v. Randle, 271 F.3d 239 (10th Cir. 2001)

In re Agler, 19 Ohio St.2d 70, 249 N.E.2d 808 (1969)	2
In re C.S., 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177	22
Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 1401, 51 L.Ed.2d 711 (1977)	17, 22
Jahnke v. State, 692 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1984)	2
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966)	24
Lassiter v. Durham Cty. Dept. of Social Servs., 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2 (1981)	
Manduley v. Superior Ct., 27 Cal.4th 537, 41 P.3d 3 (2002)	12
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	2
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	23
McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971)	21, 22
Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110, 109 S.Ct. 2333, 105 L.Ed.2d 91 (1989)	25
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S.Ct. 3469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201 (1983)	1
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	29, 30
Montgomery v. Louisiana, U.S, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)	30
Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238, 103 S.Ct. 1741, 75 L.Ed.2d 813 (1983)	22
Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103, 110 S.Ct. 1691, 109 L.Ed.2d 98 (1990)	10
Paprocki v. Foltz, 869 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
People v. Hana, 504 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1993)	2
People v. Patterson, 2014 IL 115102, 25 N.E.3d 526	12
Prescott v. State, 19 Ohio St. 184 (1869)	2
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	29
Seymour v. Walker, 224 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2000)	10

State v. Aalim, 150 Ohio St.3d 463, 2016-Ohio-8278, 83 N.E.3d 862	32
State v. Aalim, 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	passim
State v. Anderson, 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 25689, 2014-Ohio-4245	11
State v. Angel C., 715 A.2d 652 (Conn. 1998)	2, 12, 24
State v. Barnes, 94 Ohio St.3d 21, 759 N.E.2d 1240 (2002)	11, 12
State v. Behl, 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997)	2
State v. Blankenship, 145 Ohio St.3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624, 48 N.E.3d 516	1, 2
State v. Cain, 381 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	12
State v. Cepec, 149 Ohio St.3d 438, 2016-Ohio-8076, 75 N.E.3d 1185	12
State v. Collins, 9th Dist. Lorain No. 97CA00684, 1998 WL 289390 (June 3, 1998).	11
State v. J.T.S., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-516, 2015-Ohio-1103	7, 11
State v. Kelly, 3rd Dist. Union No. 14-98-26, 1998 WL 812238 (Nov. 18, 1998)	11
State v. Lane, 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2013-G-3144, 2014-Ohio-2010	11
State v. Lee, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-1009, 2016-Ohio-122	1, 7, 10
State v. Lee, 151 Ohio St.3d 123, 2017-Ohio-7826, 86 N.E.3d 322	1, 7, 10
State v. Long, 53 Ohio St.2d 91, 372 N.E.2d 804 (1978)	11
State v. Mays, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100265, 2014-Ohio-3815	11
State v. McKinney, 2015-Ohio-4398, 46 N.E.3d 179 (1st Dist.)	11, 23, 30
State v. Payne, 114 Ohio St.3d 502, 2007-Ohio-4642, 873 N.E.2d 306	11
State v. Phillips, 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 656 N.E.2d 643 (1995)	11
State v. Quarterman, 140 Ohio St.3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034, 19 N.E.3d 900	7, 10
State v. Simon, 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2014-06-139, 2015-Ohio-970	12
State v. Tyler, 286 Kan. 1087, 191 P.3d 306 (2008)	12

State v. Williams, 88 Ohio St.3d 513, 728 N.E.2d 342 (2000)	27
Stores Realty Co. v. Cleveland Bd. Of Bldg. Standards and Bldg. Appeals, 41 Ohio St.2 N.E.2d 629 (1975)	
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed.26 (1994)	
Vega v. Bell, 47 N.Y.2d 543, 393 N.E.2d 450 (1979)	12
Walker v. Martin, 562 U.S. 307, 131 S.Ct. 1120, 179 L.Ed.2d 62 (2011)	9
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997)	18, 21, 27
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749, 95 S.Ct. 2457, 45 L.Ed.2d 522 (1975)	25
Williams v. Bagley, 380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
Ylst v. Nunnemaker, 501 U.S. 797, 111 S.Ct. 2590, 115 L.Ed.2d 706 (1991)	9
STATUTES	
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. CS 405/5-130 (West 2018)	19
Ala. Code 1975 §12-15-204 (2018)	19
Alaska Stat. §47.12.030 (2017)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-501 (2018)	19
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. §46b-127 (West 2018)	19
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11§1447A(f) (2018)	19
FLA. STAT. ANN. §985.56 (West 2017)	19
GA. CODE ANN. §15-11-560 (West 2017)	19
IDAHO CODE Ann. §20-509 (2018)	19
IOWA CODE ANN. §232.8 (West 2017)	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §635.020 (West 2018)	20

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §640.010 (West 2018)	20
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 305 (2017)	20
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. Ch. 119, §74 (West 2018)	20
MD. CODE, [CTS. & JUD. PROC.] §3-8A-03 (West 2018)	20
MD. CODE, [CTS. & JUD. PROC.] §4-202 (West 2018)	20
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §712A.2 (West 2018)	20
MINN. STAT. ANN. §260B.007 (West 2017)	20
MINN. STAT. ANN. §260B.101 (West 2017)	20
N.C. GEN. STAT. §7B-1604 (2018)	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. §7B-2200 (2018)	20
N.D. Cent. Code §27-20-34(b) (2017)	20
N.M. STAT. ANN. §32A-1-8 (West 2018)	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. §32A-2-3(H) (West 2018)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §62B.330 (West 2017)	20
O.R.C. 2152.02(BB)	15
O.R.C. 2152.02(CC)	15
O.R.C. 2152.10(A)(1)(a)	15
O.R.C. 2152.10(A)(1)(b)	15
O.R.C. 2152.10(A)(2)(b)	22
O.R.C. 2152.12(A)	4
O.R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(a)	16
O.R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(a)(i)	16
O.R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(b)	16, 22

O.R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(b)(ii)	16
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)	12
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)(1)	12
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)(4)	12
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)(5)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)(7)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(D)(9)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)	12
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)(1)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)(2)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)(3)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)(4)	13
O.R.C. 2152.12(E)(5)	14
O.R.C. 2152.121(B)	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2152.10 (West 2018)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2152.12 (West 2018)	20
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10A, §2-5-101 (2018)	20
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10A, §2-5-205(B) (2018)	20
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §137.707 (West 2018)	20
R.I. GEN. LAWS. §14-1-3(1) (2017)	20
S.C. Code Ann. §63-19-1210 (2018)	20
S.C. Code Ann. §63-19-20 (2018)	20
S.D. Codified Laws \$26-11-3.1 (2018)	20

UTAH CODE ANN. §78A-6-701 (2017)
Va. Code Ann. §16.1-269.1(B) (2018)
W. Va. Code Ann. §49-4-710 (2017)
Wash. Rev. Code §13.04.030 (2018)
Wash. Rev. Code §13.40.020 (2018)
Wis. Stat. §938.183 (2018)
Wis. Stat. §938.12 (2018)
Wis. Stat. §970.03 (2018)
Wis. Stat. §970.032 (2018)
Wis. Stat. §970.04 (2018)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 23-24 (1769)
Guggenheim, Graham v. Florida & A Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing, 47 Harv. C.RC.L.L. Rev. 457 (2012)
